Net financial debt 2023 2022

A. Cash and cash equivalents 103,873 149,911
B. Cash equivalents 208,586 137,909
C. Other current financial assets 13,167 19,625

D Cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C) 325,627 307,445

E. Current financial payables (29,727) (32,282)
F. Current portion of non-current financial debt (42,622) (41,067)

G. Current financial indebtedness (E)+(F) (72,349) (73,349)
H. Net current financial indebtedness (G)+(D) 253,278 234,097

I. Non-current financial payables (128,613) (144,447)
J. Debt instruments (199,013) (199,450)
K. Trade and other non-current payables - -

L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K) (327,626) (343,896)

M. Net financial debt (H)+(L) determined in accordance with CONSOB
and ESMA communications

(74,347) (109,799)

The change in net financial debt at 31 December 2023 compared to 31 December 2022 totalling Euro

35,456 thousand is mainly due to the Group's ability to generate cash from operations and the sale of

treasury shares in June for a total amount of Euro 23 million.

At 31 December 2023, without considering lease liabilities, net financial debt was as follows:

(In thousands of euros)
At 31 December

2023 2022

Net financial debt (74,347) (109,799)

Current lease liabilities 7,694 7,567
Non-current lease liabilities 37,160 39,173

Net Financial Position (29,493) (63,059)

The following table shows some of the Group's solvency indicators at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

(In thousands of euros)
At 31 December

2023 2022

Net financial debt / Equity  (0.43) (0.79)
Net financial debt / EBITDA (*) () (1.09) (1.95)
EBITDA / financial expenses (*) 5.89 5.52

38

INVESTMENTS

The following table provides a breakdown of the Group's investments in property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets, excluding rights of use, in the years ending 31 December 2023 and 2022:

(In thousands of euros and as a percentage)
At 31 December

2023 % 2022 %

Land and buildings 5,633 22.3% 613 4.0%
Plant and machinery 10,265 40.7% 11,332 73.2%
Industrial and commercial equipment 2,125 8.4% 1,295 8.4%
Other assets 243 1.0% 49 0.3%
Assets under construction and payments on account 4,827 19.1% 1,205 7.8%

Investments in property, plant and equipment 23,092 91.5% 14,494 93.7%

Patents and intellectual property rights 662 2.6% 112 0.7%
Concessions, licences, trademarks and similar rights 673 2.7% 63 0.4%
Other assets 796 3.2% 804 5.2%

Investments in intangible assets 2,131 5.3% 979 6.3%

Total investments 25,224 100.0% 15,473 100.0%

During the reporting period, the Group made investments totalling Euro 25,224 thousand.

The Group's investment policy is aimed at innovation and diversification in terms of product supply. In

particular, the Group attaches importance to the development of new products, with the aim of continuously

improving customer satisfaction.

Investments in property, plant and equipment relate mainly to purchases of plant and machinery, mainly in

connection with projects for updating and renovating packaging lines at the Pasta and Instant Noodles plants,

the new warehouse in Manneheim, and the new production plant in the biscuit department at the Ozzano